

No. 13-137

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.;  
ANDREW M. PAYNE; AND KATHERINE TAGGART,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS,  
AND EXPLOSIVES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CHARLES J. COOPER  
DAVID H. THOMPSON  
HOWARD C. NIELSON, JR.  
PETER A. PATTERSON  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20036

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street NW  
Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 3, 2013

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Government’s Insistence That This Case Is Not About Whether 18-to-20-Year-Olds Possess Second Amendment Rights Only Underscores The Need For Review.....	3
II. The Minimalist Form Of Scrutiny Advanced By The Government And Adopted By Many Lower Courts Would Justify Virtually Any Restriction On Second Amendment Rights.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) .....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1, 11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	1, 4
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 706 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	12

### Statute

Act of May 8, 1792, 1 Stat. 271 .....	6
---------------------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

FBI, <i>Crime in the United States 2012</i> , Table 38: Arrests by Age, <a href="http://1.usa.gov/18btuA0">http://1.usa.gov/18btuA0</a> .....	10
FBI, <i>Crime in the United States 2012</i> , Table 42: Arrests by Sex, <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1cNZutU">http://1.usa.gov/1cNZutU</a> .....	10
S. Rep. No. 90-1097, <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112 (1968) .....	9
